

The Mizoram Gazette EXTRA ORDINARY Published by Authority

RNI No. 27009/1973 Postal Regn. No. NE-313(MZ) 2006-2008 Re. 1/- per page

VOL - XLIII Aizawl, Thursday 13.3.2014 Phalguna 22, S.E. 1935, Issue No. 81

NOTIFICATION

No. D. 21018/66/2009-TOUR, the 6th March, 2014. The Governor of Mizoram is pleased to re-constitute the Mizoram Tourism Development Board for promotion and development of Tourism in Mizoram consisting of the following members for a period of 3 (three) years with effect from the date of issue of this Notification or until further orders :-

- 1. Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 2. Minister, Tourism, Mizoram
- 3. Secretary, Tourism Deptt., Mizoram
- 4. Pu T.T. Zothansanga, Parliamentary Secretary
- 5. Pu Vanlalzawma, MLA
- 6. Pu Chalrosanga, MLA
- 7. Director, Tourism Department

- Chairman
- Vice Chairman
- Member Secretary
- Member
- Member
- Member
- Member
- 2. The terms and condition of the Board will be as follows :
- (a) The Mizoram Tourism Development Board is a non-statutory body and it may adopt its own procedure of work and perform any other functions as desired by the Government of Mizoram.
- (b) Sitting allowances @ Rs. 500/- will be paid to the members for the days of the sittings of the Board and non-officials members will be entitled to travel expenses as Group 'A' Officers under Government of Mizoram if such travel is sanctioned by the Chairman.
- (c) The functions of the Board will be as appended below :
 - i) Identify and recommend strategies for development of Tourism including Eco-tourism and promotion of Tourism Industry in Mizoram.
 - ii) To explore and suggest the improvements for infrastructure, hospitality, employment, entertainment industry etc.
 - iii) To study the existing legislations and recommend relaxation as required, if any.
 - iv) To consider and recommend engagement of suitable and competent consultants for promotion of tourism in Mizoram.
 - v) Any other matter related to promotion of tourism in Mizoram.

K. Lal Nghinglova, Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram, Tourism Department.

Published and Issued by Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, Government of Mizoram Printed at the Mizoram Government Press, Aizawl. C/500